



**THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

AT THE PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

THE 28<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

2023-24

---

**QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT**

---

**THE STATE OF ARINGUV**

APPLICANT

v.

**THE STATE OF REPLOMUTÉ**

RESPONDENT

---

**MEMORIAL** *for the* **RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	ii
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b>	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b>	vi
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b>	vii
<b>STATEMENTS OF FACTS</b>	viii
<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS</b>	x
<b>PLEADINGS</b>	1
<b>I. As a procedural matter, Replomuté has not violated international law with respect to the preparation of an EIA.</b>	1
<b>A. Replomuté has not violated customary international law principles by not conducting EIA:</b>	1
<b>i. EIA is not an obligation under general international law:</b>	1
<b>ii. EIA carried out by the DRI.</b>	1
<b>iii. There is no possibility of significant transboundary harm.</b>	2
<b>B. Replomuté has not failed to address the issue of significant adverse impact on the environment.</b>	3
<b>i. Regarding the southern population of Royal Mountain Gorillas, there was no requirement to carry out an EIA in a transboundary setting.</b>	3
<b>ii. There has been no breach of obligations arising out of UNFCCC.</b>	4
<b>iii. Replomuté has not violated its obligations under ESPOO Convention</b>	5

iv. <b>EIA obligations do not apply under the Revised African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources</b>	6
<b>II. Replomuté’s actions with reference to the proposed oil extraction activities in the DRI comply with international law.</b>	6
A. <b>Replomuté did not violate international law:</b>	6
i. <b>Replomuté did not violate Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS)</b>	6
ii. <b>Replomuté fulfilled its treaty obligations under Paris Agreement</b>	7
B. <b>There is no coercion by Replomuté against DRI for the fulfillment of the concession agreement</b>	7
i. <b>Express consent and agreement:</b>	7
ii. <b>Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA):</b>	8
iii. <b>Binding arbitration clause:</b>	8
iv. <b>No coercive elements evident:</b>	8
C. <b>There is no risk of significant transboundary harm:</b>	8
i. <b>Good faith principle</b>	9
<b>PRAYER FOR RELIEF</b>	10

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### **Treaties**

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. Treaty Doc No. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 (hereinafter UNFCCC)

Pauw, P. Mbeva, K. & van Asselt, H. (2019). Subtle differentiation of countries' responsibilities under the Paris Agreement. *Palgrave Commun* 5, 86 (2019)

Report Of Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 31 I.L.M. 818 (1992).

Convention on The Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, signed June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333 (entered into force November 1, 1983)

Declaration of the UN Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1972).

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, 53 I.L.M. 761 (2014)

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (Vol. I) (1992).

United Nations, Charter of the United Nations, 24 October 1945, 1 UNTS XVI.

### **ICJ Decisions**

Corfu Channel Case (United Kingdom v. Albania); Merits, International Court of Justice (ICJ), 9 April 1949. (hereinafter Corfu Channel Case)

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.) 1938/1941, 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (hereinafter Trail Smelter case)

(Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung./ Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I. C. J. 7 (Opinion of Weeramantry, J.); CHRISTIAN J. TAMS, ENFORCING OBLIGATIONS ERGA OMNES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, 118-119 (2005).)

Interpretation of Peace Treaties with Bulgaria, Hungary and Romania, Second Phase, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1950, p. 221

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996, p. 226

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2010, p. 14

## **Books**

Ian Brownlie, Principles of Public International Law (7th ed. 2008) 275-285.

Xue Hanqin, Transboundary Damage in International Law (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2003), Volume 14, Issue 1, pages 840-844

## **Reports**

Report Of Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 31 I.L.M. 818 (1992).

The second review of the adequacy of Art. 4(2)(a) and (b) was ‘held in abeyance’ at COP 16: UNFCCC, Report of the Conference of the Parties on Its Sixteenth Session, Held in Cancun´n from 29 November to 10 December 2010. Part One: Proceedings (2010).
